

ORIGINAL

NO. 38211-3-II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 NOV 23 AM 9:20

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JW
DEPUTY

GLOBAL HORIZONS, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Kathleen D. Benedict, WSBA No. 7763
Sally Gustafson Garratt, WSBA No. 7638
FREIMUND JACKSON TARDIF &
BENEDICT GARRATT, PLLC
711 Capitol Way S., Suite 605
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 236-9858

PM 11/20/09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Departments Breached the Agreement’s Notice and Opportunity to Cure Provision.	4
1. Global and the Departments Negotiated a Two-Week Cure Provision even if the Word “Cure” Was Not Included.	4
2. The Parties’ Actions Conform to Reading L.5 as including a Notice and Cure Opportunity.	6
3. Case Law and the <i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , Provides that there is an Inherent Opportunity to Cure in a Contract.	9
4. The Agreement’s Notice Provision Was Not a Meaningless “Announcement” of the Departments’ Revocation of Global’s FLC License.	12
B. The Burden Is on the Department to Prove Global Could Not Have Timely Cured the Last Deficiency and They Cannot, as a Matter of Law Meet this Burden.	14
C. L.5 Must Be Read as Conditioning Global’s Waiver of Its Right to a Pre-Deprivation Hearing on the Departments Giving Global the Two-Week Notice and Cure Opportunity.	17
1. If the Departments Had the Complete Discretion to Revoke Global’s License, the Agreement Would Have Been Illusory.	21
2. Whether the Department’s Breach Was Material Is a Question of Fact that Cannot Be Decided on Summary Judgment.	22
D. Other Arguments Raised in the Departments’ Reply.	22
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 40 Wn. App. 630, 700 P.2d 338 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Carpenter v. Folkers</i> , 29 Wn. App. 73, 627 P.2d 559 (1981).....	20
<i>Fenton v. Contemporary Development Co., Inc.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 345, 529 P.2d 883 (1974).....	24
<i>Lano v. Osberg Const. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 659, 409 P. 2d 466 (1966).....	12
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	21
<i>Ongom v. State, Dept. of Health</i> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006).....	20
<i>Puget Sound Service Corp. v. Bush</i> , 45 Wn. App. 312, 724 P.2d 1127 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).....	18
<i>Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. NW, LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P. 2d 255 (1991).....	22
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 19.30.050(2).....	23
RCW 34.05.422(1).....	13, 20
RCW 34.05.422(3).....	20
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
5A A. Corbin, <i>Contracts</i> § 1218 (1964).....	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed.).....	12
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> , 607 (1982).....	11
<i>Restatement</i>	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i>	9, 10
<i>Restatement</i> §§237, 241, and 242.....	10
<i>Restatement</i> §§244, 245.....	16
<i>Restatement</i> §237.....	10, 12
<i>Restatement</i> §237, cmt. d.....	11
<i>Restatement</i> §241.....	10, 11
<i>Restatement</i> §241, cmt. e.....	10
<i>Restatement</i> §242.....	11
<i>Restatement</i> , ch. 8.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES

CR 56 17
